## Hall of the House of Representatives

89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1159

AN ACT FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2013-2014 FISCAL YEAR.

## Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1159

Amend House Bill No. 1159 as originally introduced:

Page 8, immediately following Section 15 insert a new Section to read as follows:

"SECTION 16. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. VOTER ID RULES AND REGULATIONS AND REPORTING. The Secretary of State shall promulgate rules and regulations regarding the issuance of a voter identification card that may be requested by an individual to be used as proof of identity when appearing to vote in person upon prior review by the Administrative Rules and Regulations Subcommittee of the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee. In addition, the Secretary of State shall also report for review by the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee a report outlining in detail the total amount of monies expended by the Secretary of State to implement the voter identification program. Further, the Secretary of State shall also report to the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee within 60 days after the next General Election, the number of persons who obtained a Voter ID.

The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014."

And

**WLC097** 

Appropriately renumber subsequent Sections of the bill.

The Amendment was read
By: Joint Budget Committee
By: Senator Maloch
WLC/WLC - 03-27-2013 10:49:49

Chief Clerk